THE DATASHEET OF
AD9020KZ
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
REV. C
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise

AD9020
–4– REV. C
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Device Range Description Option*
AD9020JZ 0°C to 70°C 68-Lead Leaded Ceramic Z-68
AD9020JE 0°C to 70°C 68-Terminal Ceramic LCC E-68A
AD9020KZ 0°C to 70°C 68-Lead Leaded Ceramic Z-68
AD9020KE 0°C to 70°C 68-Terminal Ceramic LCC E-68A
AD9020SZ/883 –55°C to +125°C 68-Lead Leaded Ceramic Z-68
AD9020SE/883 –55°C to +125°C 68-Terminal Ceramic LCC E-68A
AD9020TZ/883 –55°C to +125°C 68-Lead Leaded Ceramic Z-68
AD9020TE/883 –55°C to +125°C 68-Terminal Ceramic LCC E-68A
AD9020/PCB 0°C to 70°C Evaluation Board
*E = Ceramic Leadless Chip Carrier; Z = Ceramic Leaded Chip Carrier.
DIE LAYOUT AND MECHANICAL INFORMATION
Die Dimensions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 206 � 140 � 15 (±2) mils
Pad Dimensions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 � 4 mils
Metalization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Gold
Backing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . None
Substrate Potential  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –VS
Passivation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Nitride
A
N
A
L
O
G
 IN
M
S
B
 IN
V
E
R
T
LSBs INVERT
OVERFLOW
D9 (MSB)
D8
D7
D6
D5D4
D3
D2
D1
D0 (LSB)
G
R
O
U
N
D
+V
S
–V
S
–VREF
–VSENSE
ENCODE
1/
4 R
E
F
1/
2 R
E
F
3/
4 R
E
F